
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall Leeds on 

Thursday, 16th September, 2010 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver 
S Hamilton 
G Harper 
E Nash 
B Selby (Chair) 
 

C Campbell 
M Hamilton 
J Monaghan 
 

A Carter 
G Latty 
 

  
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Plans Panel City 
Centre meeting held on 19th August 2010 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 14 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 10/01601/FU - VICTORIA 
GARDENS THE HEADROW LEEDS LS1 
 
Further to minute 24 of the Plans Panel City Centre 
meeting held on 19th August, to consider a report 
of the Chief Planning Officer providing further 
information on an application for alterations to 
public open space 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

15 - 
24 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 10/02973/RM - 10 WELLINGTON 
PLACE LEEDS LS1 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a 4/5 storey office building 
(building 10) – adjacent to Grade II Listed lifting 
tower (Tower Square) 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

25 - 
34 

9   
 

City and 
Hunslet; 

 APPLICATION 10/02974/RM - 3 WELLINGTON 
PLACE - (CORNER OF WELLINGTON STREET 
AND NORTHERN STREET)  - LEEDS LS1 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a 6/7 storey office building 
with basement car park and landscaping at 
Wellington Place (building 3) 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

35 - 
46 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
Thursday 14th October 2010 at 1.30pm 
Friday 12th November 2010 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Angela Bloor 
 Tel: 0113 247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ccpp/sitevisit/ 
  8th September 2010 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE – THURSDAY  16TH SEPTEMBER 2010 AT 1.30PM 
 
Prior to the meeting on Thursday 16th September 2010 there will be a site visit and 
workshop, and I set out below the details: 
 
Depart Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 9.10am by bus to Wellington Place to view the sites of 
the two Reserved Matters applications on the agenda (10/02973/RM and 10/02974/RM). 
 
Return to the Civic Hall for a workshop on the Sweet Street/Meadow Road application 
(10/00923/OT – land bounded by Sweet Street, Meadow Road, Jack Lane, Bowling Green 
Terrace and Trent Street LS11 – Outline application for redevelopment of land at Meadow 
Road for uses within the following classes: B1, D2, C1, C3 (up to 296 residential units) and 
ancillary AI, A3, A4 and A5 uses including associated works for formation of site access 
roads.   The workshop to run from 10.15am – 12.15pm. 
 
Following consideration of agenda item 9, there will be a pre-application presentation for 
Panel Members only on the Eastgate and Harewood Quarter development. 
 
Reports for the workshop and pre-application presentation will be sent to you directly from 
City Development Department. 
 
Please could you let Daljit Singh know (2478170) if you will be attending the site visit and 
assemble in the Ante Chamber at 9.00am. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
Plans Panel City Centre Members 
and appropriate Ward Members 
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th September, 2010 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 19th August, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, C Fox, S Hamilton, J Matthews, 
J Monaghan, E Nash and N Taggart 

 
16 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
17 Mr John Thorp  
 The Chair announced that this would be the last full panel meeting which Mr 
Thorp would attend as he was retiring from the Council on 1st September after being 
with the Council for 40 years.   Members were informed that John would still attend 
meetings occasionally as he would retain his involvement with a small number of 
major schemes 
 The Chair paid tribute to John’s work and his invaluable contribution to many 
important schemes within the city 
 Other Members echoed these sentiments and referred to John’s ability to 
explain complex issues in a way which could be easily understood and his ability to 
persuade Members on the qualities of developments when these were not always 
instantly apparent 
 John’s contributions to Plans Panel City Centre meetings were commented on 
as was the level of debate which arose at these meetings, largely through the 
explanations and architectural challenges John highlighted and explained 
 Tribute was paid to John’s approach, in that he had respect for the existing 
built environment.   The diversity of the work he had undertaken was referred to, this 
being from railway arches to the Art Gallery, the Leonardo Building and the 
remodelling of City Square and also the fact that John was only the seventh person 
to hold the prestigious position of Civic Architect in Leeds since 1870 
 It was stated that John had done more than anyone else to shape the city and 
that Leeds was better for it 
 In responding John Thorp paid tribute to the work of Plans Panel City Centre 
and thanked Members for the richness of the debate which had been generated at 
the meetings  
  
18 Late Items  
 Although there were no formal late items, Members were informed  that the 
Chief Planning Officer would provide some important information later in the meeting 
(minute 26 refers) 
 
19 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th September, 2010 

 

 Application 06/04610/OT – Mixed use development at Kirkstall Road and 
Wellington Road (minute 22 refers): 
 Councillors Coulson and Matthews declared personal interests through being 
members of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had commented 
on the proposals  
 Councillor Campbell declared a personal interest through having been a 
member of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority at the time Metro would 
have commented on the proposals 
 Councillor Fox declared a personal interest as a member of West Yorkshire 
Integrated Transport Authority Passenger Consultative Committee as Metro had 
commented on the proposals 
 Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Civic Trust which had commented on the proposals 
 Applications 08/05307/FU – 14 – 28 The Calls LS2 (minute 23 refers): 
 Councillor Coulson and Matthews declared personal interest through being 
members of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as Metro had commented 
on the proposals  
 Councillor Campbell declared a personal interest through having been a 
member of West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority at the time Metro had 
commented on the proposals 
 Councillor Fox declared a personal interest through being a member of West 
Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority Passenger Consultative Committee as 
Metro had commented on the proposals 
 Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Civic Trust which had commented on the proposals 
 Councillor Taggart declared a personal interest through being the Chair of 
West Yorkshire Joint Services Authority who managed WYAAS which had 
commented on the application 
 Application 10/01601/FU – Victoria Gardens LS1 (minute 24 refers): 
 Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest as a member of Leeds 
Civic Trust which had objected to the proposals 
 Councillor Fox declared a personal interest as a close family member was a 
minor shareholder of Marks and Spencer as this organisation had donated the 
funding for the scheme 
 Application 09/03230/FU – St Peter’s Hall and House and Chantrell House, 
Leeds Parish Church Kirkgate LS7 (minute 25 refers) 
 Councillors Campbell, Nash and Selby declared personal interests through 
being members of English Heritage which had commented on the proposals 
  
20 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Driver, G Harper, G 
Latty, M Hamilton and A Carter 
 The Chair welcomed Councillors Taggart, Coulson, Fox and Matthews who 
were substituting at the meeting 
 
21 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held 
on 22nd July 2010 be approved 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th September, 2010 

 

22 Application 06/04610/OT - Layout access roads and erect mixed use 
development at Kirkstall Road and land off Wellington Road, Leeds  
 Further to minute 41 of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 5th 
November 2009, where Panel considered a position statement on proposals for a 
mixed-use scheme on land at Kirkstall Road and Wellington Road, Members 
considered the formal outline application 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A site visit 
had taken place earlier in the day which Members had attended 
 Officers presented the report and informed the Panel that the proposals were 
for a substantial new quarter in the city on a 5.3 hectare cleared brownfield site close 
to the city centre.   The outline application sought approval for siting and access only 
but a design code had been submitted 
[...]
ficer undertake discussions on this with the Chief Officer Highways and 
Transportation and that a further report on this matter be presented to Panel in due 
course 
 Application 08/05309/CA 
 To grant consent subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report 
  
24 Application 10/01601/FU - Alterations to public open space at Victoria 
Gardens, The Headrow, Leeds LS1  
 Plans, graphics and historical images were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for alterations to 
Victoria Gardens at the Headrow which were to be wholly sponsored by Marks and 
Spencer PLC to mark their centenary and links with the city 
 The Civic Architect, Mr Thorp, outlined the history of the site with Members 
being informed that the original intention had been to implement Sir Reginald 
Blomfield’s 1925 scheme for a building on the Victoria Gardens site which mirrored 
that on the opposite side of the Headrow, formerly the Leeds Permanent Building 
Society.  Whilst Sir Reginald had begun to implement his scheme at this corner and 
progressed down to Appleyard’s Petrol Filling Station in Eastgate, the Council 
reconsidered the adjacent area with the original proposal being discounted and 
Victoria Gardens being completed during World War II, with the War Memorial being 
resited there from City Square 
 In 1996 there had been a further opportunity to refurbish this area, however 
the Millennium Commission had selected Millennium Square as the primary project 
to receive funding, leaving Victoria Gardens in need of some improvement 
 The Head of Planning Services stated that the area was an important feature 
and was critical in terms of event space in the city. Whilst the basic form of the space 
would remain the same, the proposals would remove the raised step between the 
planters to create a level access from all parts of the site; replace the cracked stone 
slabs; provide new seating, litter bins and signage; upgrade the large chess boa
[...]
l in 
the past envisaged the demolition and reconstruction of this building and that if its 
demolition was imminent, then the building’s materials would be salvaged, labelled 
and retained for use in the new building on the site 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th September, 2010 

 

 
27 Date and time of next meeting  
 Thursday 16th September 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

Page 14



Originator:Andrew Windress 

Tel: 3951247 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 16th September 2010 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/01601/FU – ALTERATIONS TO PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AT 
VICTORIA GARDENS, THE HEADROW. 
Subject: APPLICATION 10/01601/FU – ALTERATIONS TO PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AT 
VICTORIA GARDENS, THE HEADROW. 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Groundwork Leeds – M 
Topping
Groundwork Leeds – M 
Topping

8/4/108/4/10 3/6/103/6/10

  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

No

RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE subject to the  conditions to cover the following:RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE subject to the  conditions to cover the following:
  

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement. 
2. Landscaping condition(s) requiring:

The replacement of any failed trees in the next available optimum planting season 
of November-February, replacement to be at an identical size. 

Maintenance to be carried out in accordance with the submitted schedule. 

York stone to match existing stone in colour texture and dimensions, samples to 
be provided. 

Full details of crown pruning of retained oak trees to improve spacing between the 
crowns, with no height reduction. 

Details at a reduced scale of stone carved lettering to be provided on the road 
frontage of the planters. 

Full details of the benches, bins. 

Sample
[...]
A and 09/04250/LA), comment 
regarding Mr Marks and Marks and Spencer’s success and involvement in the city 
will be incorporated into the information panels.

11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 The proposed refurbishment of this important, but tired, Civic space will significantly 
enhance the surfacing and other fixtures and features within Victoria Gardens to 
provide an area that can be enjoyed and accessed by all.  The removal of the mixed 
variety of trees will permit the introduction of more trees of a common species and 
formal appearance and layout to clearly define the space and provide a sculptural 
setting to the Art Gallery and Henry Moore Institute.  Members are requested to 
approve the scheme subject to the conditions above. 

Background Papers: 
Application file 10/01601/FU.
Notice has been served on Leeds City Council 

Page 22



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 1/1500

CITY CENTRE PANEL °

10/01601

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Paul Kendall

Tel: 0113 2478196 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CENTRAL

Date: 16th September 2010 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/02973/RM/C -  5 Storey office building at Wellington Place 
(Building 10) – Adjacent Grade II Listed Lifting Tower
Subject: APPLICATION 10/02973/RM/C -  5 Storey office building at Wellington Place 
(Building 10) – Adjacent Grade II Listed Lifting Tower
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Wellington Pl General 
Partner Ltd 
Wellington Pl General 
Partner Ltd 

28th June 2010 28 27th September 2010 27th September 2010 th June 20
[...]
gton Place (Building 3) – Corner of Wellington St and 
Northern St 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/02974/RM/C -   6/7 Storey office building with basement car 
park and landscaping at Wellington Place (Building 3) – Corner of Wellington St and 
Northern St 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Wellington Place General 
Partner Ltd 
Wellington Place General 
Partner Ltd 

7th July 2010 7 6th October 2010 6th July 2010 th October 2010 

  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the commencement of development, details to include plans and cross-
sections, of the new basement vehicular access and it’s method of linking to the 
underground road system, approved as part of outline permission ref. no. 
06/06824/OT, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include: 

1. Prior to the commencement of development, details to include plans and cross-
sections, of the new basement vehicular access and it’s method of linking to the 
underground road system, approved as part of outline permission ref. no. 
06/06824/OT, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include: 
  
(i) The line of the carriageway(i) The line of the carriageway
(ii) The security barrier mechanism (ii) The security barrier mechanism 
(iii) All signing and lining (iii) All signing and lining 
(iv) The lighting of the access route(iv) The lighting of the access route
(v) A plan indicating all visibility splays(v) A plan indicating all visibility splays
(vi) A plan indicating all forward visibility dimensions. (vi) A plan indicating all forward visibility dimensions. 
(vii) Details of any kerbs and protective barriers if required(vii) Details of any kerbs and protective barriers if required
  
The access point and linking road shall then be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

The access point and linking road shall then be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 
City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

NO

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Reason: In the interests of the provision of a safe vehicular environment which has 
the capacity to accommodate the necessary volume of vehicle movements.      

The site will be subject to compliance with the conditions attached to the outline 
consent

Reasons for approval: The application is considered to comply with policies BD2, BD5, 
N12. N13, LD1 GP5, of the UDPR, as well as guidance contained within  Supplementary 
Planning Documents: Sustainable Design and Construction and Central Government advice 
set out in  PPS1, PPS3,  PPS4, and having regard to all other material considerations, as 
such the application is recommended for approval: 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

This application is being brought to Panel as it is a significant new building which is 
part of a much larger development site in the City Centre. The overall site has the 
benefit of outline planning permission and 2 previous reserved matters applications 
have already been approved by Members at Panel in 2009. In addition, the project 
architects have presented the temporary site works and landscaping proposals to 
Members to keep them informed of progress and many of these have now been 
introduced to the site. There is a parallel application for the neighbouring Building 10 
(10/02973/RM/C) which is also before Members for determination and therefore 
reference to this will be made in this report. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

Background - Outline Approval 
The outline consent for this site was for the layout 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th October, 2010 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 16th September, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, C Campbell, 
A Carter, G Driver, M Hamilton, S Hamilton, 
G Latty, J Monaghan, E Nash and 
N Taggart 

 
 Councillor   

 
 
28 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed Councillor Taggart, who had recently been appointed to 
the Panel and then welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
  
 
29 Declarations of Interest  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 
of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Application 10/01601/FU – Victoria Gardens LS1 – Councillor Driver declared 
a personal interest through being a member of Leeds Groundwork Trust Board who 
were the applicants (minute 32 refers) 
 Application 10/01601/FU – Victoria Gardens LS1 – Councillor Monaghan 
declared a personal interest through being a member of Leeds Civic Trust which had 
objected to the proposals (minute 32 refers) 
 Councillors Campbell, Nash and Selby declared personal interests through 
being members of English Heritage 
 
30 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held 
on 19th August 2010 be approved 
 
 
31 Matters arising  
 Further to minute 26 of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 19th 
August 2010 where Members were informed of structural damage to the property 
adjacent to the First White Cloth Hall on Kirkgate and the fear that the Listed Building 
might need to be demolished for public safety reasons, Members made the following 
comments: 

• that the First White Cloth Hall was as important to the city as the Town 
Hall and the Corn Exchange 

• the recent comments by Leeds Civic Trust that the Council should 
purchase the site; that a design statement had previously been drawn 
up and that the Council should consider purchasing the building and 
the whole row  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th October, 2010 

 

• that a letter be sent from the Panel to the Executive Member for 
Development and Regeneration informing him of the Panel’s views and 
that it supported the stance taken by Leeds Civic Trust 

• that the Panel be informed of the status of the discussions which had 
been previously carried out on proposals for the refurbishment and 
regeneration of that area and whether the scheme had been 
progressed 

The Head of Planning Services advised that the First White Cloth Hall  
had been saved for the immediate future and that a meeting had been arranged with 
the Chief Planning Officer, the Council’s Conservation Officer, Councillor Nash, in 
her capacity as Heritage Champion and representatives of the site owner early next 
week to discuss the present situation and future proposals for the building 
 The Panel requested that the Chief Planning Officer write to the Executive 
Member for Development and Regeneration as set out above, with a copy to all 
Plans Panel City Centre Members and that a report on the current situation in 
respect of the First White Cloth Hall and the outcome of the meeting/how things will 
be progressed be submitted to the next meeting 
 
32 Application 10/01601/FU - Alterations to public open space at Victoria 
Gardens The Headrow Leeds LS1  
 Further to minute 24 of the Plans Panel City Centre meeting held on 19th 
August 2010, where Panel deferred consideration of proposals for alterations to 
Victoria Gardens at the Headrow for further information on aspects of the scheme, 
Members considered a further report 
 Plans, photographs and graphics were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which provided responses to comments raised 
by Members at the previous meeting  
 The Panel was informed that the proposals were for two large chess boards 
as the third chess board was not in use due to there not being a third set of chess 
pieces.   Furthermore, the library did not have the storage space for an extra chess 
set.   The proposals did however provide for smaller boards to be carved into the 
existing stone planters, so increasing the availability for chess games and other 
games which used this board layout.   Whilst Members had raised the possibility of 
games such as hopscotch being laid out, it was felt more ‘active’ games were not 
appropriate in this setting 
 Regarding the underplanting of the trees with plants to provide more colour in 
the scheme, the provision of pot plants had been considered.   However, it was felt 
that these could be damaged when events were taking place in Victoria Gardens and 
could therefore detract from the appearance of the scheme 
 In terms of the seating, the design of previous, large, Art Deco, wooden 
benches in the gardens had been considered and it was proposed to use this as a 
model for a smaller bench which would comprise a stainless steel sub-frame which 
would be timber clad. A design for a matching litter bin would also be drawn up 
 Bare-stemmed, clipped London Plane trees were still proposed for the 
scheme, although the trees positioned on the corner of the site and at the ends of 
the planters would have further pruning to provide a chamfered edged to continue 
the Art Deco motif 
 Members discussed the following matters: 

• the siting of the benches and that these should be positioned around 
the site 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th October, 2010 

 

• the size of the benches with concerns about the scaled down version of 
the existing large bench 

• whether a slightly reduced amount of bulb planting could be 
considered, with the money saved being used to provide a third set of 
chess pieces 

• that the Art Gallery could be approached with a view to storing a set of 
chess pieces  

• the London Plane trees, with diverse views being expressed on this 
aspect of the proposals 

• that the uplighters to the trees should be turned off through the night to 
avoid light pollution 

• that measures were needed to prevent the planters being damaged by 
skateboarders 

• the need for a signed maintenance agreement for the pruning of the 
trees and concerns based on previous experiences that the trees might 
not be maintained as regularly as required 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that the benches would be sited around the gardens 

• that smaller scale benches had been proposed in order to allow them 
to be manually lifted when the space was required for event purposes 

• that the Chess Society had been consulted on the proposal and was 
satisfied with two large chess boards and the seven smaller boards 
around the site 

• that a landscaping maintenance plan had been submitted and agreed 
Members referred to the discussions which took place on the  

application at the meeting on 19th August 2010, with clarity being sought on what had 
been agreed in respect of the application 
 The Panel’s legal adviser stated that the minute indicated that no decision had 
been reached on the application on 19th August 2010 which had been deferred to 
enable further information to be provided  
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the submitted report and an additional condition to control the hours of 
operation of the uplighters 
 
 (During consideration of this matter, Councillor Driver left the meeting) 
 
33 Application 10/02973/RM -  5 storey office building at Wellington Place 
(building 10) adjacent Grade II Listed Lifting Tower  
 Plans, photographs, sample materials, architects drawings and an image of 
the whole scheme depicted by cheese wedges were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 As there were two applications at the Wellington Place development to be 
determined by Panel, the Chair asked Officers to present the proposals together 
 Officers presented the reports which sought permission for Reserved Matters 
at building 10 and building 3 of the mixed-use development at Wellington Place 
which was granted outline approval by Panel in 2007 
 Members were informed that since the outline permission was granted, the 
applicant had reappraised the scale of the whole site and now wished to erect 
buildings which were lower than originally proposed 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th October, 2010 

 

 10 Wellington Place was angular in shape with splayed sides.   Materials 
would comprise stone, metal, a green roof and expansive curtain wall glazing on one 
elevation which would reflect the Listed Lifting Tower.   The slope of the roof would 
also enable glimpses of the green roof 
 3 Wellington Place was also angular in form, with two, complementary shades 
of stone forming the main material for the building 
 A central atrium space would be provided and on the 5th floor, a set back of 
the building allowed for a roof terrace 
 Some basement car parking would be provided underneath this building, with 
40 car parking spaces, 84 cycle spaces and 11 motorbike spaces being provided 
 The landscaping treatment which had been agreed in the application for 
Tower Square would be continued for buildings 3 and 10, with this being high quality 
granite, lighting, seating, trees, plants and corten steel features.   The soft planting 
would be naturally irrigated from the surface-water run off 
 The scheme would provide the opportunity to light the trees, structures and 
the linear routes which would provide a reference back to the railway tracks of the 
former goods yard 
 Officers reported that following further consultation, Leeds Civic Trust was 
supportive of both applications 
 Members were informed of a request from Environmental Health Officers for a 
condition requiring full details of the proposed sound insulation measures.   Planning 
Officers were of the view that there were sufficient controls in place to protect 
amenity through conditions attached to the outline consent.   A further condition on 
the Reserved Matters applications was therefore unnecessary 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the inclusion of a comment from the Police Counter Terrorism Unit  

• how the stone cladding would weather 

• the reduced scale of the overall scheme and the impact of this on the 
roof line  

• that the reduced scale of the proposals was more respectful of the 
Listed Lifting Tower 

• concerns whether the mainly glazed elevation adjacent to the lifting 
tower would cause an unacceptable internal environment, particularly 
as the elevation was south facing 

• that the temporary landscaping put in place by the applicant had been 
impressive and that this augured well for the scheme 

• the quality of the proposals and that if approved, the city would benefit 
from a prestigious development 

• whether the historic images shown on the site visit could be made 
available  

Officers provided the following responses: 

• that new national guidance had been brought out regarding security 
issues and that the police wished to consider sites where there would 
be significant public activity to ensure the design/materials would 
minimise potential damage in the event of an attack 

• that in terms of weathering of the stone, much depended upon the type 
of stone to be used although good quality stone samples had been 
provided by the applicant.   The distance from the back of the kerb to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14th October, 2010 

 

the building was generous and it was felt that winter salt, which could 
be problematic, would not reach that far 

• regarding the impact of reduced heights on the roof line, the site 
section presented included central low rise buildings which would be 
flat roofed as originally agreed.   The surrounding buildings would 
continue to provide a distinctive sloping roof profile towards the centre 
of the site, although their overall building heights were to be reduced 

• that the type of glass to be used would be treated to protect internal 
comfort conditions 

• that the 1962 photograph of the site could be made available 
RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to compliance with the 
conditions attached to the outline consent 

 
34 Application 10/02974/RM - 6/7 storey office building with basement car 
park and landscaping at Wellington Place (building 3)- corner of Wellington 
Street and Northern Street  - Leeds LS1  
 With reference to the above discussions 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the following  
additional condition: 
 Prior to the commencement of development, details to include plans and 
cross-sections of the new basement vehicular access and its method of linking to the 
underground road system, approved as part of outline permission 06/06824/OT, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
These details shall include: 
 i the line of the carriageway 
 ii the security barrier mechanism 
 iii all signing and lighting 
 iv the lighting of the access route 
 v a plan indicating all visibility splays 
 vi a plan indicating all forward visibility dimensions 
 vii details of any kerbs and protective barriers if required 
 
 The access point and linking road shall then be constructed in accordance 
with the approval details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority 
 Reason: in the interests of the provision of a safe vehicular environment which 
as the capacity to accommodate the necessary volume of vehicle movements 
 
 The site shall also be subject to compliance with the conditions attached to 
the outline consent 
 
35 Date and time of next meetings  
 Thursday 14th October at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 
 Friday 12th November at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 
 
 
 
 


